

City Council Memorandum

To: Mayor Fasbender & City Council Members

From: Bryan D. Schafer, Chief of Police

Date: July 6, 2021

Item: Donation to Hastings Police Department

Council Action Requested:

Accept donation of \$200.00 from the Rivertown Lions Club to be used children's safety initiatives.

Background Information:

The Hastings Police Department participates in a number of youth outreach events each year to include, but not limited to collaboration with our Parks Department. This gives us an opportunity to connect and educate our youth as well as distribute educational materials and provide supplies.

Financial Impact:

Positive budgetary impact

Advisory Commission Discussion:

None

Council Committee Discussion:

None

Attachments:

- Resolution
- Thank You Letter
- Donation Letter

CITY OF HASTINGS DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 07 - - 21

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING ACCEPTANCE OF AND APPRECIATION OF A DONATION TO THE HASTINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Rivertown Lions has presented to the Hastings Police Department a donation of \$200.00; and

WHEREAS, this donation will be used for youth safety initiatives, and promotional materials; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is appreciative of the donation and commends the Rivertown Lions for their civic efforts,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Hastings, Minnesota;

- 1. That the donation is accepted and acknowledged with gratitude; and
- 2. That the donation will be appropriated for the Hastings Police Department as designated; and
- 3. That the appropriate budget adjustments be made.

Adopted this 6th day of July, 2021.	
	Mary Fasbender, Mayor
Attact	
Attest:	
Kelly Murtaugh, City Clerk	



July 6, 2021

Rivertown Lions Club Attn: Lion Gary Gronquist 1330 19th Street W. Hastings, MN 55033

Dear Lion Gronquist,

Thank you for your recent donation to the City of Hastings Police Department. The City Council recently accepted your generous donation of \$200.00 for youth educational materials to further support the safety of our children.

Community is defined as "the people with common interests or a common characteristic or interest living in a particular area." Thank you for helping to strengthen the Hastings community through your donation.

Regards,

Mary Fasbender Mayor



Hastings Rivertown Lions Club

Treasurer Lion Gary Gronquist 1330 19th St. W. - Hastings, MN 55033 – <u>ggronquist@comcast.net</u>

June 21, 2021

Chief of Police Bryan Schafer Hastings Police Department 150 3rd Street East Hastings, MN 55033

The Hastings Rivertown Lions Club has approved a donation of \$200 for the Hastings Police Department to be used for education supplies for kids. Let me know if you have any other ideas, for these funds.

Sincerely, Treasurer Lion Gary Gronquist